vanfjooL

SERVICE BULLETIN No.1101

Circulate to listed addressees

DATE

COACH MODEL

BULLETIN TYPE

MANUAL & SECTION

PARTS BOOK REVISION

1 C2045

: Service Information

: Maintenance Manual: Chapter 3 — Drive train

Spare Parts Manual: Section 621409 — Exhaust piping

> Yes

: March 7th, 2002

SUBJECT

: Exhaust downpipe with compensator for coaches with

Detroit Diesel engine

TERMS & CONDITIONS

: No claims will be accepted with reference to this Bulletin.

APPLICATION:

C2045 exhaust downpipe VH 10748897 has been cut into production as from unit 45806.

DESCRIPTION:

The service procedure subject of this Bulletin explains how to replace exhaust downpipe with
compensator VH 10701364 by VH 10748897 and fit additional support bracket VH 10748694 and
clamp VH 10749062, if not yet installed.

Service personnel: please read, initial and circulate.

Service
Manager

Parts
Manager

Warranty
Administrator

Workshop
Foreman

Service
Technician

KASERVICEB\USA\SB#\SB1101

Page 1 of 16




PARTS:

Old part:
Part No. Description Qty.
VH 10701364 | Exhaust downpipe with compensator for DD engines 1

New parts:

e Order one kit VH 10769066 for one coach to repair. The kit is suited for C2045 units and
contains the following parts:

Part No. Description Qty.
VH 10748897 | Exhaust downpipe with compensator for DD engines 1
VH 10657119 | Sealclamp, complete 1
VH 10749062 | Clamp assembly, complete 1
VH 10748887 Spacer, 30x11x10 mm, to suit VH 10749062 2
VH 660628008 | Plain washer, 10.5x30x2.5 mm, stainless, to suit VH 10749062 2
VH 10748694 | Bracket, mtg. 1
VH 660229914 | Bolt, bracket to muffler support, M10x1.5x35 mm 1
VH 660628014 | Plain washer M10 2
VH 660209916 |Lock nut M10 1
VH 10572737 | Gasket, muffler elbow to muffler 1

« Parts may be purchased from your nearest ABC Companies, Parts Source dealer.

» Parts VH 10701364 and VH 10748897 are directly interchangeable, but only VH 10748897 will
be offered for service replacement.

* New mufflers VH 10654954 will be supplied with modified support bracket (slot cut-out).

« Always use genuine maintenance products and parts. Do not accept imitations.

» Parts disposition: discard according to applicable environmental regulations.

PROCEDURE:
1. General:
» The time required to replace the exhaust downpipe and install the additional support
bracket and clamp is approximately 1 to 1.5 hours.
* For disassembly, reassembly and parts reference purposes, refer also to the Spare Parts

Manual pages 12 of 14 through 14 of 14 attached.

2. Special tools, equipment or services:

« A hydraulic service or transmission jack is required.

3. Preparations:

» Park the coach on a level surfaced service pit, apply the parking brake and shut down the
engine. Switch off all systems and turn off the battery master switch.

» Allow the engine and the exhaust system to cool down to 86°F (30°C) before beginning to
work.

Page 2 of 16 K:ASERVICEB\USA\SB#SB1101



e Puta“DO NOT OPERATE" tag on the instrument panel.
* Read the entire procedure before beginning to work.

CAUTION: Observe safe shop practices at all times.

4. To remove the exhaust downpipe with compensator:

1) Open the hatch giving access to the charge air cooler, air cleaner and batteries.

2) At the back of the compartment, loosen and remove the bolts securing the left-hand panel,
which gives access to the turbo. Push the panel to the right and lift it out.

3) Loosen and remove the clamp securing the exhaust downpipe to the turbo (see Figure 1).
Recover the clamp.

Figure 1: Downpipe to turbo
F05493 exhaust clamp

4) Working underneath the coach, loosen and remove the two bolts securing the downpipe to
muffler elbow sealclamp (see Figure 2).
Discard the sealclamp.

Figure 2: Downpipe to
F05491 muffler elbow seal clamp

5) Remove the old downpipe from the muffler elbow by tapping it with a soft face dead blow
hammer. If the downpipe refuses to come out, use heat on the section where the outer and
inner tubes meet. Discard the old downpipe.

K:ASERVICEB\USA\SB#SB1101 Page 3 of 16



6) Inspect the muffler elbow for rust, dents and distortions. Clean and rectify as necessary.
Tube opening should be round and smooth to ensure perfect sealing.

5. To remove the muffler:

1) Loosen and remove the bolt and nut securing the muffler elbow to the chassis
(see Figure 3).

Figure 3: Muffler elbow mounting
FO5844 bracket

2) Loosen and remove the four bolts and nuts securing the muffler elbow to the muffler
(see Figure 4).
Remove elbow and gasket. Discard the gasket.

Figure 4: Muffler elbow mounting
F05845 bolts (2 shown)

3) Using a hydraulic service or transmission jack, take the muffler weight off the rubber isolator
mounts.

4) Loosen and remove the two U-beam bolts and nuts securing the left-hand muffler
mounting brackets to the chassis (see Figures 5 and 6).

Page 4 of 16 K:\SERVICEB\USA\SB#SB1101



Figure 5: Muffler U-beam rear
F05846 most mounting bolt

Figure 6: Muffler U-beam front
most mounting bolt

F05847

5) Loosen and remove the two nuts securing the right-hand muffler mounting bracket rubber
isolator mounts to the chassis (see Figures 7 and 8).

Figure 7: Right-hand front
most muffler rubber isolator
mount nut

F05848

K:ASERVICEB\USA\SB#SB1101 Page 5 of 16



Figure 8: Right-hand rear most
muffler rubber isolator mount nut

F05850 Figure 9: Rear most tailpipe clamp
bolts and nuts

NOTE:
The muffler has a considerable weight.
To avoid personal injury and/or damage to the component, make sure the part is well

supported.
Get help from an assistant to handle it.

7) Lower the muffler assembly.

6. To modify the right hand rear most muffler mounting bracket:

In the new installation, downpipe support bracket VH 10748694 bolts to the right hand rear
most muffler mounting bracket through the rubber bobbin stud and bolt VH 660229914. It
serves to secure the lower section of the downpipe through clamp assembly VH 10749062
(see Figures 10 and 11).

Page 6 of 16 K:A\SERVICEB\USA\SB#SB1101



OLD NEW

Figure 10: Old and new part
PART# 10701364 PART# 10748897 installation comparison

Figure 11: (1) Support bracket
VH 10748694 and (2) clamp
F05851 assembly VH 10749062

If not yet provided, a 7/16 by 1 inch (11x25 mm) slot must be cut in the muffler support to
attach the downpipe support bracket. Proceed as follows:

1) Loosen and remove the nut from the top stud of the right rear most rubber isolator mount
(see Figure 12). Remove the spring washer and plain washer as well.

2) Install the support bracket as shown in Figure 13. Mark the slot indicated by the arrow on
the muffler mounting bracket with a scribe. Remove the support.

K:\SERVICEB\USA\SB#SB1101 Page 7 of 16



Figure 12: Top stud and bolt of right-

F05852 hand rear most muffler support

F05853

Figure 13: Mark slot here, using the
bracket as a template

3) Center punch and drill a 7/16 inch (11 mm) hole on each side off the center of the scribed
area on the muffler mounting bracket. Dress with a file until the proper dimensions have
been achieved.

4) Reinstall the rubber isolator mount and hardware. Secure hand tight.

5) Thoroughly clean the muffler to muffler elbow mounting flange. Remove all remaining
gasket with a scraper.

6) Reinstall the muffler. Reinstallation of the muffler is the reverse to removal. Tighten M8

nuts to a torque of 15 ft.Ibf (20 Nm). Tighten M10 nuts to a torque of 30 ft.Ibf (40 Nm).
Tighten M12 nuts to a torque of 52 ft.Ibf (70 Nm).

7. To install downpipe with compensator VH 10748897:

1) Thoroughly clean the muffler elbow mounting flange. Remove all remaining gasket with a
scraper. Reinstall the elbow using a new gasket VH 10572737. Reinstall the muffler elbow
mounting bracket. Tighten M12 bracket nut and elbow to muffler nuts to a torque of 52 ft.Ibf
(70 Nm).

CAUTION: Do not remove the installation sleeve around the compensator shown in
Figure 14 until all parts have been installed.

Page 8 of 16 K:A\SERVICEB\USA\SB#SB1101



Figure 14: Downpipe compensator
F05854 with installation sleeve

2) With the aid of an assistant, pick up the new pipe with the bellmouthed section facing the
turbo exhaust. Slip the lower straight section of the downpipe into the muffler elbow. Use a
soft face dead blow hammer to assist, if necessary. Adjust the bellmouthed section to fit
the turbo exhaust opening snugly. The downpipe with compensator should make a tight fit
while keeping its overall length. If necessary, undo the muffler rubber isolator mount nuts
to adjust and ensure stress-free installation. The installation should be free of strain, twist
or tension. Retighten the nuts loosened during adjustment.

3) Secure the downpipe to the turbo exhaust mouth with the recovered clamp. Tighten to a
torque of 72 in.Ibf (8 Nm). Install a new seal clamp (see Figure 15) at the downpipe to
muffler elbow connection. Proceed as follows:

Figure 15: Downpipe to muffler
FO5855 elbow seal clamp VH 10657119

* Position the sealclamp so that ¥z to 2/3 of it covers the small diameter side of the
connection

» Assemble the bolts and position the gasket strip between the bolts and the pipe.

« Tighten by turning the nuts alternating between bolts several times, beginning with the
large diameter side of the connection. Torque to 50 to 75 ft.Ibf (70 to 75 Nm).

K:ASERVICEB\USA\SB#SB1101 Page 9 of 16



8. To install additional support bracket VH 10748694 and clamp assembly VH 10749062:

1) Loosen and remove the top nut of the right-hand rear most muffler rubber isolator mount.
Fit additional support bracket VH 10748694 (see Figure 16) to the muffler bracket as
shown in Figure 17. Make sure the bracket does not interfere with the cooling system
tubing. If necessary, reposition the clamps securing the cooling system tubes.

Figure 16: Additional support bracket
F05856 VH 10748694.

Figure 17: Additional support bracket
installation

F05857

Figure 18: Clamp assembl y

VH 10749062
~ F05858

Page 10 of 16 K:A\SERVICEB\USA\SB#SB1101



2) Install bolt VH 660229914 and matching plain washers and nut (see arrow, Figure 17).
Reinstall the top nut. Secure both nuts for a loose fit.

3) Install clamp assembly VH 10749062 (see Figures 10, 11 and 18). Install spacers VH
10748887 between clamp assembly and bracket. Install plain washers VH 660628008
between bracket and clamp nuts. Run up the clamp nuts. Tighten to a torque of 185 in.Ibf
(20 Nm).

4) Tighten the additional mounting bracket nuts, previously secured for a loose fit, to a torque
of 30 ft.Ibf (40 Nm).

5) Cut the tie wrap securing the installation sleeve. Remove the sleeve. Recheck for stress-free
installation. To do so, undo the V-clamp at the turbo. The downpipe bellmouth should remain in
place and snuggly fit the turbo exhaust. If necessary, adjust downpipe position. Retighten the
V-clamp.

6) Reinstall the turbo access panel in the air clear/battery compartment. Tighten the panel
mounting bolts to a torque of 8 ft.Ibf (10 Nm).

Procedure complete.

SERVICE INFORMATION:

Service Bulletins are issued to supplement or supersede information in the Van Hool manuals.
Note Service Bulletin number, date and subject on the register at the end of the relevant
chapter(s). File Service Bulletin separately for future reference.

K:\SERVICEB\USA\SB#SB1101 Page 11 of 16



THIS PAGE HAS BEEN LEFT BLANK INTENTIONALLY

Page 12 of 16 K:\SERVICEB\USA\SB#SB1101



N 11908

Exhaust piping
vANH00L] 1 orsco sscape

C2045
- g
&
Wbl 45008 LI
Pos, |G Raf N* Description Danominacian Spec.
‘R E TOEG4554 Fiencar Eiansiador
2 |1 OGS40 Evachal Soporie
3 |1 1OERLG51 Bracikat Sizpriate
4 |1 10654040 Benchal Eopori
5 |4 BEOZ2F503 Sonre Toemili DN 533 KBx30
6 |4 BHOS26812 Pian smster Arandila plana DM 7348 ARz 10d
T 4 EAO2aTi0T Lok il Tuddca i frerado i D80 Wil 25 K=f
B |B 10569442 Sllenthion Silenthioc
a |12 B 10030 Ring Anilla EONi{Z MATF
10 |12 EGDE2TI20 Pliain sifsr drandela plara DN 125 A0 Sacdnad
i1 |12 ES0E3E500 Lok washis Araneln slistics DM 127 90
12 |12 BEOI0XI010 Mui Tusrza DM B34 M0 50
13 |6 10572675 Prikiszbon shigid Fantaila projecios AT
14 |2 B2 02730 Clamp Atraradeen
15 |2 GROZA4E03 Srew Tomiks M B33 M0
168 [2 GEOZGT 106 Losch il Tusma de frenado Do G0 R 107,50 K=8
1T |2 15047 Exhausl pipe Tubiar i itz
18 |2 BAT101 720 Qamp Alvazaden DIBd 71 8A B0ES
18 |2 BROZF4503 Sy Tomiks D 535 1030
Dol Dicsal
H001-10-23

a 621409-0421

KA\SERVICEB\USA\SB#\SB1101

Page 13 of 16



Page 14 of 16

N° 11908 |

a
g
| Vit ase0s- =
Pos. | Q. Raf N" Description Danominackan Spoc.
20 |2 BEOZ0E301 Tl Tuerca 1,50
21 |1 10T 04968 Bracket Sopare
22 11 10704088 Brackst Eoporie
23 N 631200830 Silesibice Eianibio:
24 |2 GEOGISERO0 Lock washer Arandeln atislics DIM 127 A&10
25 |2 GEQEZTEZ0 Plain washsr Arandela plana Dk 128 A0 Sadixk
26 |2 BEOZ203301 s Tuerca CHH S04 M10x1,50
27 |1 1OBT2TAT Packing Empaguetadu
28 |1 10703543 Enfinsl pisa Tuitss de Bscage
29 |4 GB0Z IR0 Sorew Tomiliy DIN 533 M 2050
a0 |4 GEQE29100 Plain washer Arandeia plana DHW 128 A13
31 14 GEOZ0T406 ek ral Tuerca e frarada DM D80 W21 TS
Z |1 10T2E008 Protection shisid Pant il oo biaziona
aazr |2 aa02Za401 Screw Tomill: [HM B33 WES0
o HEDE3EE00 Lioace dasraay Aramdein sinlics DiM 127 AfB
23 |2 GRG0 Plain washes Aandala plana DN 128 AT
a3 |1 10611498 Camrng Abvaraiem @138
34 |1 EEO2RETOE EorEw Tormiks DHM 533 M12080
A |1 BAOZ0T405 Ligxch Tumra de frenadc Citd B85 M1Zxt 75
““'“ Exhaust plping g
Tubaria da ascape 621409-0421

KA\SERVICEB\USA\SB#\SB1101



Ca045

N" 11808

o
s
VIM: 45806 ® 12
Pas. | CL Ral.N® Dascription Danominacidn Spac.
3 |1 10705104 Hracket [
ar |1 10705105 Brackat Soporie
28 (1 10704558 Hrackst Sepera
30 |2 GEOZ24401 Seris Toeribo ik BEN M0 2S
4 |2 BEOE2TE20 Flain washer Arandals plans DM 125 410,52
41 |2 GEOZ0T 1046 Lizikl miil Tuerca da trenado ik 5680 M10x1 50 K=8
42 |1 157119 ‘Clamp Abraradana
421 |*2 GE0Z2ET0E Sihind Tomillio D 503 M1 240
42,2 | "2 GEIE20100 Flain washer Arandeln plans OiW 125 A13
42.% | 2 GE020TA06 Lok #uil Tuerca da Fenads DiW 500 M12xc1, 78
43 |1 1OT40EST Exhausi pice Tub de secips
44 |1 10577112 Crariping fng Arillo do aprein
45 |1 10T 4RGESL Bracke Sopris
46 |1 10748062 Caiarmgs Abvazadera
47 |2 10T4BEET Spacar g Foralln mepac it
vanfjoer] = Piping e
Tuberia de ascape |8 G21408-0421

KA\SERVICEB\USA\SB#\SB1101

Page 15 of 16



THIS PAGE HAS BEEN LEFT BLANK INTENTIONALLY

Page 16 of 16 K:ASERVICEB\USA\SB#SB1101



